

No. 10-16696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. CV-09-02292 VRW
The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA FAITH FOR EQUALITY, CALIFORNIA COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, UNIVERSAL FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES, THE EPISCOPAL BISHOPS OF CALIFORNIA AND LOS ANGELES, PROGRESSIVE JEWISH ALLIANCE, PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF REFORM RABBIS, UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION, AND UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST LEGISLATIVE MINISTRY CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL., AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058

STACEY M. KAPLAN
580 California Street, Suite 1750
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/400-3000

Attorneys for California Faith for Equality, California Council of Churches, General Synod of the United Church of Christ, Universal Fellowship of Metropolitan Community Churches, The Episcopal Bishops of California and Los Angeles, Progressive Jewish Alliance, Pacific Association of Reform Rabbis, Unitarian Universalist Association, and Unitarian Universalist Legislative Ministry California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	4
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Proposition 8 Denies, Rather than Protects Religious Liberty	7
B. The Becket Fund’s Brief Underscores Proposition 8’s Fundamental Irrationality	17
C. The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Religious Rationales as a Sound Basis for Proposition 8.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. BSA</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003), <i>questions certified</i> , 607 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Bernstein v. Parker</i> , No. PN34XB-03008, slip op. (NJ Office of the Attorney General, Dept. of Law & Public Safety, Div. on Civil Rights, Dec. 29, 2008)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	15
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	15
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006)	18, 19

	Page
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	24
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P. 3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1, 13
<i>Norani v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association v. Vespa-Papaleo</i> , 339 Fed. Appx. 232 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	13, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	1

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Civil Code
 §51(b).....17
 §51.5.....17
 §53.....17
 §782.5.....17

California Government Code
 §§12955-12956.217

California Family Code
 §420(c)9

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 Rule 291
 Rule 29(b)4

United States Constitution
 First Amendment8, 14, 23

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Ariel, David S., *What Do Jews Believe?* 129 (1996).....11

Brigham, Newell G., *Saints, Slaves, and Blacks: The Changing Place of Black People Within Mormonism* (1981).....13

Bush, Lester E., Jr., *Mormonism’s Negro Doctrine: An Historical Overview*13

Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶1603 (Washington, D.C.: Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2d ed. 1997)9, 10, 12

Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, *Considerations Regarding Proposals to give Legal Recognition to Unions between Homosexual Persons*, §2 at 11 (2003).....9

Epstein, Louis M., *Marriage Laws in the Bible and the Talmud* 145-219 (1942).....11

First Presidency, *Statement on Position of Blacks within the Church and Civil Rights*, December 16, 1969, reprinted in Brigham, *Saints, Slaves, and Blacks*, supra note 20, at 231-3214

	Page
Furman, Richard, <i>Exposition of the Views of the Baptists, Relative to the Coloured Population of the United States in a Communication to the Governor of South-Carolina</i> (Charleston: A.E. Miller, 1823).....	25
Friedman, Yohanan, <i>Tolerance and Coercion in Islam: Interfaith Relations in Muslim Tradition</i> 160-93 (2003).....	11
Kolatch, Alfred J., <i>The Second Jewish Book of Why</i> , at 121 (2000)	11
Lawler, Michael G., <i>Interchurch Marriages: Theological and Pastoral Reflections</i> , in <i>Marriage in the Catholic Tradition: Scripture, Tradition, and Experience</i> Ch. 22, 222 (Todd A. Salzman, et al., eds., 2004).....	10
Nuechterlein, Note, <i>The Free Exercise Boundaries of Permissible Accommodation Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 99 Yale L. J. 1127, 1131 (1990).....	24
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Compendium – Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (Washington, D.C.: Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2006)	12, 13
Van Bienen, David & Jeff Israelly, <i>Getting to Know Him: How the Pope is Showing Hints of Being His Own Man</i>	13
